
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

r¡ fI

DATE September 27,2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2009 SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRA, ABSOLUTE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the constrction of the 2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program,
09-2009-003, in accordance with the contract approved between Absolute Concrete Constrction, Inc., Sonny E. Hall,
President, PO Box 148, Slater, IA 50244, under Roll Call No. 09-1039, of June 8,2009, and the City of Des Moines,
and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $289,451.22 is the total cost, of which $269,165.81 has been paid the
Contractor, and $5,812.85 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $14,472.56 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on fie
in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

FORM APPROVED:

arin ell
Moved by to adopt.

~lL~
Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director

~ Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Street-lO, City-wide Sidewalk Replacement, STR084, G. O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

COWNIE CERTIFICATE

COLEMAN

GREISS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
HENSLEY

certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above

MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE

TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set

MOTION CARRD APPROVED
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
first above written.

Mayor
City Clerk

- -09 2009 003



1 ff

PROJECT SUMMARY
2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program

Activity in 09-2009-003

On June 8, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1039, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Absolute Concrete Constrction, Inc., in the amount of $283,371.65 to constrct Portland

cement concrete sidewalks four(4) inches thick (six(6) inches thick at driveways) and six(6) inch driveway
approaches, together with all necessar appurenances; in accordance with the contract documents at:

Various locations though out the city.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Description

Initiated
By Amount

1 7/15/2010
To adjust quantities to As-Built amounts. Deduct for tree
removaL.

Engineering $6,079.57

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

$283,371.65

$6,079.57

2.15%

$289.451.22 "

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

11onday, August 30, 2010 Page 1 of 1



1 ft

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION
CITY OF DES MOINES

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

September 27,2010

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program,
Absolute Concrete Constrction, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept constrction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $289,451.22 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Street-10, City-wide Sidewalk Replacement, STR084, G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 8, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1039, the City Council awarded a contract to Absolute Concrete
Constrction, Inc., Sonny E. Hall, President, PO Box 148, Slater, IA 50244 for the constrction of the following
improvement:

2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program, 09-2009-003

The improvement includes reconstrction of Class A and Class B Portland cement concrete sidewalks four(4)
inches thick, (six(6) inches thick at driveways), together with all appurtenances; in accordance with the contract
documents at various locations City-wide. Sidewalk will be replaced at locations inspected by the Public Works
Departent. Handicapped accessible ramps wil also be constrcted in the vicinity where sidewalks wil be
replaced.

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program, Activity ID 09-2009-003, has
been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work
be accepted. The work commenced on July 13,2010, and was completed on September 20,2010.

I further certify that $289,451.22 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $269,165.81 has been paid the
Contractor and $5,812.85 is now due and is hereby approved as final parial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $14,472.56 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on fie in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached

Estimate of Construction Completed.

(J¿z~~
Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering' T 5 i 5.283.4920 . F 515.283.4 1 12 . www.dmgov.org
City Hall' 400 Robert D. Ray Drive' Des Moines' Iowa '50309-1891



E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 D

E
S

 M
O

IN
E

S
, I

O
W

A
"n CITV Oll nii 

m
oi

nE
'

U
T

'T
'T

'
E

S
T

IM
A

 T
E

 O
F

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

P
LE

T
E

D
F

O
R

 W
O

R
K

 D
O

N
E

 F
R

O
M

 6
/2

5/
10

 to
 7

//1
0

FI
N

A
L

Pr
oj

ec
t: 

20
09

 S
id

ew
al

k 
R

ep
la

ce
nu

m
t P

ro
gr

am
C

on
tr

ac
to

r:
 A

B
S

O
LU

T
E

 C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
, I

N
C

.
A

ct
iv

ity
 I

D
: 0

9-
20

09
-0

03
D
a
t
e
:
 
7
/
1
5
/
1
0

U
N

lT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
E
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IP
T

IO
N

U
N

IT
E

ST
IM

T
E

D
A

U
T

H
O

R
IE

D
T

O
 D

A
T

E
U

N
IT

 P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L 
A

11
0U

N
T

1
Si

de
w

al
k,

 4
" 

C
la

ss
 'A

', 
R

em
ov

e 
an

d 
R

ep
la

ce
SY

20
0.

00
0

51
4.

30
0

$4
1.

9
$2

1,
28

6.
88

2
Si

de
w

al
k,

 4
" 

C
la

ss
 'B

' 2
-6

 S
Y

, R
em

ov
e 

an
d 

R
ep

la
ce

SY
45

0.
00

0
39

4.
60

0
$4

2.
78

$1
6,

88
0.

99
3

Si
de

w
al

k,
 4

" 
C

la
ss

 "
B

' O
ve

r 
6 

SY
, R

em
ov

e 
an

d 
R

ep
la

ce
SY

4,
00

0.
00

0
2,

72
4.

60
0

$4
1.

6
$1

12
,6

89
.4

6
4

Si
de

w
al

k,
 T

hr
u 

D
ri

ve
w

ay
s,

 6
" 

PC
C

, R
em

ov
e 

an
d 

R
ep

la
ce

SY
45

0.
00

0
24

0.
30

0
$4

6.
27

$1
1,

11
8.

68
5

Si
de

w
al

k,
 H

an
di

ca
pp

ed
 R

am
p,

 6
" 

PC
C

, R
em

ov
e 

an
d 

R
ep

la
ce

SY
50

0.
00

0
54

0.
20

0
$4

6.
07

$2
4,

88
7.

01
6

D
et

ec
ta

bl
e 

W
ar

in
gs

SF
60

0.
00

0
85

2.
00

0
$3

2.
00

$2
7,

26
4.

00
7

R
em

ov
e 

&
 R

ep
la

ce
 C

ur
b 

Fo
r 

C
l. 

A
 W

al
k

L
F

10
0.

00
0

36
9.

50
0

$3
8.

00
$1

4,
04

1.
00

8
T

re
e 

R
oo

t R
em

ov
al

E
A

C
H

10
0.

00
0

64
9.

00
0

$7
5.

00
$4

8,
67

5.
00

9
Sa

w
 C

on
cr

et
e 

- 
Fu

ll 
D

ep
th

L
F

4,
00

0.
00

0
3,

97
5.

30
0

$3
.5

0
$1

3,
91

3.
55

10
D

ri
ve

w
ay

, 6
" 

PC
C

SY
45

.0
00

22
.9

00
$3

3.
47

$7
66

.4
6

11
D

ri
ve

w
ay

, R
em

ov
al

SY
45

.0
00

36
.2

00
$1

2.
00

$4
34

.4
0

1.
01

23
51

 F
ar

w
el

l R
d 

- 
27

" 
H

ac
kb

er
r

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

($
1,

79
5.

64
'

($
1,

79
5.

64
)

1.
02

24
39

 A
rt

hu
r 

- 
20

" 
A

sh
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
($

71
0.

57
)

($
71

0.
57

1

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

L
.U

S 
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
$2

89
,4

51
.2

2
P

A
R

T
IA

L 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
Y

 N
O

.1
$1

03
,8

40
.9

2
P

A
R

T
IA

L 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
Y

 N
O

.2
$4

1,
86

5.
65

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

Y
 N

O
.3

$2
0,

82
0.

74
P

A
R

T
IA

L 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
Y

 N
O

.4
$2

4,
90

0.
44

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

Y
 N

O
.5

$3
3,

56
6.

39
P

A
R

T
IA

L 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
Y

 N
O

.6
$4

4,
17

1.
67

T
H

IS
 P

A
R

T
IA

L 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

$5
,8

12
.8

5
T

O
T

A
L

 P
A

R
T

IA
L

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
S

$2
74

,9
78

.6
6

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
$1

4,
47

2.
56

10
0.

00
%

PR
E

PA
R

E
D

 
B
Y
,
 
,
Á
L
 
_
_

T
O

T
A

L
$2

89
,4

51
.2

2
R

E
T

A
IN

A
G

E
$1

4,
47

2.
56

T
O

T
A

L 
LE

S
S

 R
E

T
A

IN
A

G
E

$2
74

,9
78

.6
6

LE
S

S
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
$2

69
,1

65
.8

1
A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

$5
,8

12
.8

5

, I / ,.

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 
B
Y
 
~
 
~

FI
N

A
L

~ ~
Pa

ge
 1

 0
'2


